IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
CITIZEN SERVICES ENTRPRISES § CASE NO. 01-61408-P
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND PROPOSED
DISTRIBUTION

The Trustee having filed a Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution; after
hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby
approved, and it is further,

ORDERED that the Trustee, Linda Payne, is to pay the following:

Linda Payne, Trustee Fees $15,386.10
Linda Payne, Trustee Expenses 580.55
CIT Communications 210.87
Reliable Corporation 117.56
Peters Chevrolet 56.17
Longview Occupational Medicine Clinic------=----- 169.73
CIT Communications 4,332.69
Custom Food Group, L.P. 86,501.39
Advanta Business Card 112.86
V-Mart 148.33
Panola County Road & Bridge 412.01
Fina Oil & Chemcial 337.99
Bois Darc Management Group 3,599.80
Canon Financial Services, Inc. 7,596.43
William D. Powers 49,904.44
Bank One, Texas 28,335.75
Bank One, Texas 5,984.58
East Texas Council of Governmentg----=-==naaa--- 33,924.00
Phillip P. Sauder 52.28

ORDERED that the Trustee shall make final distribution to all claimants as set
out above upon entry of this order and file a Supplemental Final Report and Account with

zero bank statement, after the requirements under Bankruptcy Rule 3011 and Sec 347(a)




of the Bankruptcy Code have been complied with, if applicable.

Dated:

Honorable Bill Parker




